

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2021-1033
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Delaware County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Fifth Appellate District
SUSAN GWYNNE,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. 16 CAA12 0056

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

CRAIG M. JAQUITH (0052997)
Assistant State Public Defender
250 East Broad Street – Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-644-1568
(f) 614-752-5167
craig.jaquith@opd.ohio.gov
Counsel for Appellant
Susan Gwynne

MELISSA A. SCHIFFEL (0082154)
Delaware County Prosecutor
MARK C. SLEEPER (0079692)
Assistant Delaware County Prosecutor
145 North Union Street, 3rd Floor
Delaware, Ohio 43015
(t) 740-833-2690
(f) 740-833-2689
msleeper@co.delaware.oh.us
Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
DIANE R. BREY (0040328)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
<i>Amicus</i> Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:	6
<i>If an adult criminal defendant is sentenced to prison for multiple felonies, and if each of the individual sentences is constitutional under the Eighth Amendment and Article I, Section 9, then the cumulative sentence that results from being made to serve the sentences consecutively is also constitutional under those provisions.....</i>	
<i>6</i>	
I. The constitutional prohibition of “cruel and unusual punishments” does not forbid consecutive terms of years for adult felons.....	7
A. As originally understood, the “cruel and unusual punishment” clauses prohibited severe methods of punishment unknown to the common law and not authorized by statute.	7
B. Sentencing an adult convicted of multiple felonies to multiple prison terms to be served consecutively is constitutional under binding case law.....	12
II. Gwynne’s consecutive sentences are constitutional.	21
A. Gwynne’s sentence comports with the Eighth Amendment, with Article I, Section 9, and with the binding decisions interpreting those provisions.	21
B. Gwynne’s arguments for reversing the Fifth District all fail.	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	8
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	11
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	8
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	14, 17
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	16, 17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	9, 15, 22
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	7
<i>Holt v. State</i> , 107 Ohio St. 307 (1923).....	12
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	17

<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446	12, 15
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021).....	15
<i>McDougle v. Maxwell</i> , 1 Ohio St.2d 68 (1964)	12, 16, 25
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Pfeifer v. Graves</i> , 88 Ohio St. 473 (1913).....	7, 8
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	23
<i>Randall Book Corp. v. State</i> , 316 Md. 315 (1989).....	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	14
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	18
<i>State v. August</i> , 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999)	20
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 304 Neb. 693 (2019)	20, 24
<i>State v. Berger</i> , 212 Ariz. 473 (2006).....	20

<i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 221, 2015-Ohio-4624	16
<i>State v. Buchold</i> , 2007 S.D. 15	20
<i>State v. Chaffin</i> , 30 Ohio St.2d 13 (1972)	18
<i>State v. Gwynne</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 279, 2019-Ohio-4761	4
<i>State v. Gwynne</i> , 165 Ohio St.3d 1449, 2021-Ohio-3908	5
<i>State v. Gwynne</i> , 2017-Ohio-7570 (5th Dist)	3
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 289, 2008-Ohio-2338	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Long</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 478, 2014-Ohio-849	14, 15
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 557, 2016-Ohio-8288	15, 22
<i>State v. O’Neil</i> , 58 Vt. 140 (1885).....	24
<i>State v. Quarterman</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 464, 2014-Ohio-4034	5
<i>State v. Weitbrecht</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 368 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolz v. J&B Steel Erectors</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088	5
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , __U.S.__, slip op. 14 (2022).....	9

<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	13, 14
---	--------

<i>Wells-Yates v. People</i> , 2019 CO 90M.....	20
--	----

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution of 1802, Art. VIII, §14.....	10
--	----

R.C. 109.02.....	2
------------------	---

R.C. 2929.11.....	3
-------------------	---

R.C. 2929.12.....	3
-------------------	---

R.C. 2929.14.....	4
-------------------	---

Other Authorities

Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost, <i>State v. Patrick</i> , No. 2019-655 (November 21, 2019).....	7
---	---

Elder Justice, Office of Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost	25
--	----

Ohio Convention Debates (1851).....	11
-------------------------------------	----

Yongjie Yon, Maria, et al., <i>The prevalence of elder abuse in institutional settings: a systematic review and meta-analysis</i> , <i>European Journal of Public Health</i> , Volume 29, Issue 1, February 2019	25
